A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A,
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN
on THURSDAY, 17 JULY 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to
attend for the transaction of the following business:-

APOLOGIES
(
Contact
(01480)
1. MINUTES
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held Mrs H J Taylor
on 10" July 2014 — to follow. 388008
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable
pecuniary or other interests in relation to any item. See Notes
below.
3. BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 REVENUE AND CAPITAL
(Pages 1 - 8)
To receive a report by the Head of Resources. C Mason
388157
4. 2013/14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT
(Pages 9 - 20)
By way of a report by the Head of Resources, to receive the C Mason
annual report on treasury management. 388157
5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY - 2
YEAR REVIEW (Pages 21 - 28)
To receive a report from the Housing Strategy Manager Ms J Emmerton
detailing the annual operating review of the Home 388203
Improvement Agency Shared Service
6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE LONG TERM TRANSPORT STRATEGY
& LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 REFRESH (Pages 29 - 38)
To receive a report from the Head of Development on the P Bland
Cambridgeshire Long-Term Transport Strategy. 388430
7. DRAFT HUNTINGDON & GODMANCHESTER MARKET
TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY (Pages 39 - 72)
To consider a report by the Head of Development on the P Bland

Huntingdon and Godmanchester Market Town Transport 388430



10.

1.

12.

Notes

Strategy.

REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 73 -
94)

To consider a report by the Internal Audit & Risk Manager
detailing the outcome of a review of the Risk Management
Strategy.

A TREE STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE (Pages 95 -
292)

To receive a report from the Planning Services Manager
(Policy) proposing the adoption of a Tree Strategy for
Huntingdonshire.

A copy of the Strategy has been circulated around to Cabinet
Members only.

LOVES FARM COMMUNITY BUILDING - COMMITMENT
[...]
located within South Cambridgeshire’s
offices in Cambourne (with hot desks at other locations) and IT systems and support
provided by this Council.

The shared service HIA has been successful in meeting its aims and objectives
within two years with potential to achieve further efficiencies both internally and
externally into the future.

The opportunity to broaden the shared service to include the other districts within
Cambridgeshire provides an opportunity to deliver further efficiencies and benefits for
commissioners and customers.

The current three-year Agreement runs out in March 2015. In order to allow time to
work up the proposals to deliver a countywide shared service an extension to the
current Agreement is required.

Analysis of demand and costs would suggest that the Council’s MTP budget for DFG
seems appropriate to manage the current demand placed upon it.

Further work will be done over the summer to monitor OT referrals and work flow,

and predict future trends. This will feed into the Council’s MTP process in September
2014.

21




Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that:
Overview & Scrutiny (Social Well Being) comment on and note this report and
recommend that Cabinet:

e Grant permission for officers to work up an Outline Business Case for
the expansion to a County-wide service, with final agreement being
subject to a Detailed Business Case to go before Members at a later
date.

e Endorse the extension of the current Shared Service Agreement by a
further twelve months to 31 March 2016.

e Request a further report be brought to Members after three years of
Cambs HIA operation.

22




1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE?

This report provides Members with a progress review of the Cambs Home
Improvement Agency (CHIA) shared service following two years of operation.
The report also considers the impact of the Better Care Fund and the ongoing
demand for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs).

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSAR
[...]
as well as a new link road between Hartford
and Godmanchester.

In addition to road-based options, the plan seeks to build on the success of the
Guided Busway by providing a high quality dedicated public transport corridor
between St. Ives and Peterborough by serving planned developments at RAF \Wyton
and Alconbury Weald and linked to a possible new rail station on the East Coast
Main Line at Alconbury Weald. Linkage would also be provided to Huntingdon. A
further corridor is considered appropriate between St. Neots and Cambridge.

The refresh of the Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) will look to ensure that all strategies
are up to date with a major update to the Implementation Plan to ensure that this
properly reflects those schemes delivered since the Plan was first approved in 2011.
Recommendation(s):

Recommended that Cabinet agrees and notes the current progress with the

development of both the Cambridgeshire Long Term Transport Strategy and the
refresh of Local Transport Plan 3

29




This page is intentionally left blank

30




1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE?

The purpose of this report is to note progress on developing a Draft Long
Term Transport Strategy (LTTS) for Cambridgeshire as well as an update on
the Local Transport Plan (LTP3), both of which have been subject to public
consultation until 11" July 2014.

The District Council is a partner to this process and is required to respond to
this current consultation.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

The draft LTTS seeks to provide an integrated network enabling efficient and
reliable travel across Cambridgeshire and beyond. As well as improvements to
all travel modes, particularly rail, bus, walking & cycling, a key ambition is to
improve accessibility on the strategic road network by addressing key
constraints such as the A14 and A428 and other key routes across the
County.

The Strategy has been developed to support projected growth in all emerging
Local 
[...]

[PuCELRR FEETTS abpug uopuot | ! ;
PioEAS O} j0odiaar MK s:cupoeig ﬁ
eSS uopuoT bl uopuo )
ssuD sbupyp - [eUORELDIUY
uopuo Qﬁ du S@IoURd IS uopuo]
&

LAIDRHUNTYY
pajsues

upesmss bhig

$801AJ3S [lBJ 21nyny
|lequajed pue pauue|d

‘me
'He

Lomay

S PAUSODI SO MBN | issseessnsss s sz me BB s Auonoyyeayd

—
spueipiy yse3
4 —_— 15800 Beg
me SuoNE}S Jagi0 Aea i T
Jajeasb jo — USAWEYL
Oe SUGElS €918 340D | Apnouoml KoM Aunod je n— A S
Bunsecy i KSuanbalj a3jAa5 FEPUE] (R
lsang
joediaa
uopuo
]
| $5040) sbupy
ajeH weyuayo) uopuo’]
UMD | MOHEH Zm :
&,
Pi0juOiS sdoysig 4 qied Aingsuiy
FADHWNON

¥ pasung

uod{ly
pasyers Ly

) wieyuas3y

w [y odway
l

3 Aapry sﬁ

picPagauD 12015 QAR
o :

3 pIOjSa] A

Spuntpl
15 Aing

[T ] ybnduog 3jad

e,
ATy
L) O —tee
-“Projibe

S821AJ2S |IBJ JUaLINg

Anunon ssoin

4-25

38



Agenda ltem 7

Public
Key Decision - Yes

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Title/Subject Matter: DRAFT HUNTINGDON & GODMANCHESTER MARKET
TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY

Meeting/Date: O&S Environmental Well-Being — 15" July 2014
CABINET — 17" July 2014

Executive Portfolio:  Strategic Planning & Housing

Report by: Head of Development
Ward(s) affected: Huntingdon, Godmanchester, Alconbury & The Stukeleys,
Brampton

Executive Summary:

This report outlines the work undertaken in developing a new Market Town Transport
strategy for Huntingdon & Godmanchester (MTTS).

The work sets out a transport vision for Huntingdon & Godmanchester and contains
an action plan of measures up to 2016 and will replace the existing strategy that was
first approved in 2003.

The strategy area covers all Huntingdon wards and Godmanchester as well as the
parishes at Alconbury & The Stukeleys and Brampton.

The work presented has been developed under the guidance of a Member Steering
Group with nominated representatives from the County and District Council’s as well
as representatives from both Town and Parish Council’s.

This strategy is a sub-strategy of the Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan (LTP3)
and has been developed under the auspices of that work and the emerging Long-
Term Transport strategy (LTTS), both of which are covered under a separate report
being considered at the same time.

Recommendation(s):
Recommended that;

i) Cabinet agrees and notes progress with the publication of the Draft
Huntingdon & Godmanchester MTTS and confirms its support to the County
Council and;

i)  Grants delegated authority to the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning
and Housing and the Head of Development to agree any minor changes to
the draft strategy following public consultation and prior to any final formal
adoption.

39




This page is intentionally left blank

40




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE?

The purpose of this report is to present a draft Transport Strategy for
Huntingdon & Godmanchester, which sets out a vision for transport in both
towns and an action plan of measures up to 2026

This is a sub-strategy of LTP3 and has been developed with that and the
emerging LTTS and has been the subject to public consultation until 11" July
2014.

The work has been developed under the guidance of a Member Steering
Group with nominated representatives from the County and District Council’s
as well as representatives from both Town and Parish Council’s.

The District Council is a partner to this process and is required to respond to
the current consultation.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

The first MTTS for Huntingdon & Godmanchester 2003 -2014 was approved in
2003 with the same broad aims and objectives of the revised version now
being considered.

It is now necessary to update this strategy to reflect the work already
undertaken as part of the current MTTS and the challenges now faced for the
area as part of the emerging A14 proposals, proposed development and
emerging growth proposals within the Huntingdon area as well as the
emerging LTTS proposals.

The existing strategy has delivered a number of key 
[...]
Local Plan
to 2036 and is a demonstration of an ongoing partnership between HDC and
CCC to deliver co-ordinated growth.

CONSULTATION

Working with partners, the County Council has been undertaking public
consultation on the MTTS, in tandem with LTP3 and the emerging LTTS.
Once this is complete, the County Council will consider the findings, including
the recommendations of this Council, and formal approval of the MTTS.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
(Comments from the Head of Legal & Democratic Services)

There are no direct legal implications for the Council.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
(Comments from the Assistant Director, Finance & Resources)

At the present time, no direct implications have been identified although it is
expected that the Council will be a partner to emerging funding initiatives,
particularly working with partners on Local Growth Fund applications via the
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP’s). This will be monitored closely, including
work that is undertaken in terms of bidding processes to Central Government
and the eventual delivery and timescales of planned schemes as outlined
within the strategy.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
(Equalities, environment, ICT, efc)

As part of this work, the County Council is required to refresh the Strategic
Environmental Assessment (SEA), Habitats Regulations Assessments (HRA)
and Community Impact Assessment (CIA) in order to ensure that both LTP3
and the LTTS fully comply with current guidance, which will itself inform the
work of the MTTS.

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
(Summary leading to the Recommendations)
It is Recommended that;
Cabinet agrees and notes progress with the publication of the Draft

Huntingdon & Godmanchester MTTS and confirms its support to the
County Council and;

43



i)  Grants delegated authority to the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning
and Housing and the Head of Development to agree any minor changes to
the draft strategy following public consultation and prior to any final formal
adoptio
[...]
implementation of the Action Plan 2015-2020.

95




96




1.

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE?

This report seeks the endorsement and adoption of the Tree Strategy by
Cabinet, and also for the Authorisation of the Corporate Director — Delivery to
proceed with implementation of the Action Plan 2015-2020.

BACKGROUND

Since 2011 work has been progressing to develop a comprehensive tree
Strategy for the whole of Huntingdonshire. It is recognised that trees are being
lost faster than they are being planted, and that tree management, care, and
planting is fragmented and standards vary. The aim of the Strategy is simple,
to protect and care for the trees we have, and to provide a framework for
planting more trees. The Strategy has been developed to be a working
document, and not just a mission statement. The Strategy provides a real
framework with clear measurable targets that will provide incremental, long
term improvement to the valuable tree resource in Huntingdonshire.

The Strategy sets out the Council’'s approach to tree care management, risk
management, and statutory planning requirements, and through a five year
action plan determines the direction for all of HDC’s tree related management
and projects.

The Tree Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2015 to 2020 also provides operational
standards for the care and management of trees and helpful best practice
guidance for other tree owners, such as Parish and Town Council’'s and
Schools on tree risk management practices, and quality of tree work.

ANALYSIS OF THE STRATEGY

To meet the aim of providing a framework to protect, maintain and enhance
trees within Huntingdonshire, the Strategy has three main parts:

1. Action Plan
Key aims and objectives for trees in the District and a five-year plan for the
work that needs to be carried out to deliver these aims and objectives.

2. Tree Policies
The guiding principles on how trees in the District will be protected and cared
for, and how new tre
[...]
develop a partnership Building Control service within a regional network.

This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure
which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the
Council’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates. It was first
published in the May 2014 Forward Plan.

293




Recommendation(s):

That Cabinet approve:

(a)

(b)

(c)

Option 1: To develop a business case for a shared Local Authority
Building Control Service with South Cambridgeshire District Council

Option 2: For the business case to include a viability assessment of
the IT solution developed by South Norfolk District Council

Option 3: To work with interested local authorities from
Cambridgeshire and Bedfordshire to develop a proposal for a Local
Authority Building Control cluster to operate within a regional network
supported by South Norfolk District Council

Option 4: To work with South Norfolk District Council and other
interested local authorities to develop a proposal for an Eastern
Region Approved Inspector Company, that will interact with the
Cambridgeshire and Bedfordshire Local Authority Building Control
cluster.

294




1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE?

To seek the approval of Cabinet to develop a business case for a shared
Local Authority Building Control Service between Huntingdonshire and South
Cambridgeshire District Councils, including use of the South Norfolk mobile
working solution, and to work towards an Eastern Region Building Control
partnership arrangement.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND

South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) and Huntingdonshire Council
(HDC) currently operate separate Building Control Services. Both services
are well-regarded, but issues associated with small teams have arisen.

SCDC'’s service is provided by 6.8 FTE and Hunts 9 FTE (full time equivalent
staff). The teams processed a combined tota
[...]
 schedule appended hereto.

2.2 In the event that changes or new appointments are required to the District
Council’s representation during the course of the year, the Corporate Team
Manager, after consultation with the Deputy Executive Leader, be
authorised to nominate alternative representatives as necessary.

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer
(01480) 388008

301



This page is intentionally left blank

302



REPRESENTATIVES ON ORGANSATIONS 2014/15

Committee

Ingram

Moffat

Nominating/ Approx No. of - Representative(s)
PARTNERSHIPS Appointing Meetings Rep;gﬁg',‘;g:'xe(s) 2014/2015 HDC Contact Officer
Panel Per Annum
Cambridgeshire Health and Well- Cabinet Clir R J West Clir R J West Head of Community Services
Being Board (388280
Cambridgeshire Future Transport — | Cabinet Clir N J Guyatt (Scrutiny Clir D B Dew (Scrutiny Rep: Transport Team Leader ) (
Cross Party Working Group Rep: CliIr Kadic) Clir Kadic) 388387
Cambridgeshire Horizons Cabinet Clir N J Guyatt Clir R Howe Corporate Director
(Delivery) (388301
Cambridgeshire Older People's Cabinet 4 Clir R West Clir R J West Housing Strategy
Partnership Board Manager ( 388203
Cambridgeshire Community Safety | Cabinet 3/4 Clir R Howe Clir T D Sanderson Head of Community Services
Strategic Board (subject to review) (388280
Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Cabinet 5 Councillor J D Ablewhite and | Councillor J D Ablewhite and | Corporate Director
Panel Councillor S Criswell Councillor S Criswell (Delivery) ( 388301
(Substitute) (Substitute)
Consultation on Treasury Matters Cabinet Clirs J D Ablewhite, J A Clirs J D Ablewhite, J A Head of Resources
(Treasury Management Group) Gray, NJ Guyattand TV Gray, R Howe and R Services ( 388103
Rogers Harrison
East of England Local Government | Cabinet 4/5 Clir J D Ablewhite Clir J D Ablewhite PA to the Executive Leader
CCJB Association (388002
05 Great Fen Project Steering Cabinet 11 Clir D B Dew and Mr S Clir P Mitchell and Mr A Head of Developme
[...]
r
Management Team 11 Clir J W Davies Clir J W Davies ( 388380
Trustees of Kimbolton School | Cabinet 3 Clir J A Gray Clir J A Gray Senior Democratic Services
Foundation (3 year term expires Officer ( 388008
June 2014)
Cambridgeshire Consultative Group | Licensing Clir E R Butler Clir E R Butler Head of Community Services
for the Fletton Brickworks Industry (388280
Little Barford Power Station Liaison | Licensing 1 Clir A Hansard Clir A Hansard Head of Community Services
Committee (388280
Needingworth Quarry Local Liaison | Licensing Clirs T V Rogers and Clir R Carter and M Francis Head of Community Services
Committee R Carter (388280
o Warboys Landfill Local Liaison | Licensing 1 Clir P L E Bucknell and Head of Clir P L E Bucknell and Head of | Head of Community Services
P Group Environmental and Community Community Services or (388280
op Health Services or nominee

nominee

*kk

Nomination should be Chairman of Sawtry Parish Council and not named individual.




	Agenda
	3 Budget Monitoring 2014/15 Revenue and Capital
	4 2013/14 Treasury Management Annual Report
	5 CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY - 2 YEAR REVIEW
	6 CAMBRIDGESHIRE LONG TERM TRANSPORT STRATEGY & LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 REFRESH
	LTTS & LTP Report 140717 Annex A

	7 DRAFT HUNTINGDON & GODMANCHESTER MARKET TOWN TRANSPORT STRATEGY
	ANNEX A - H&G MTTS Consultation Draft

	8 Review of Risk Management Strategy
	2014 Risk Management Strategy

	9 A TREE STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE
	DraftATreeStrategyForHuntingdonshire

	11 SHARED SERVICES BUILDING CONTROL
	12 Representation on organisations 2014/15
	Reps on Organisations 2014-15 master




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 17 July 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, D B Dew, 

J A Gray, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J W Davies, R Fuller, R Harrison 

and Ms L Kadic.  
 
 

24. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th July 2014 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

26. BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 REVENUE AND CAPITAL   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting the 
emerging variations to the approved 2014/15 revenue and capital 
budgets. The report had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed 
to the Cabinet. 
 
It was reported that the New Homes Bonus for 2015/16 would be 
based on the increase in houses in the year ending September 2014. 
Members were encouraged to note that the Council was currently 
ahead of its profiled new-homes target which would equate to a gain 
on 2015/16 NHB receipts of £168,000.  
 
Having been advised that a further report on the outcome of an audit 
review into the Huntingdon Multi-Storey Car Park and the One 
Leisure St Ives redevelopment would be presented to a future 
meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the forecast variations to the approved budgets, 
detailed in the report now submitted, be noted. 

 

27. 2013/14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the Council’s 
treasury management activities for the year ending 31st March 2014. 



 
In accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management Code of Practice, Executive 
Councillors received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) on the matter. 
 
Having acknowledged that the Council had performed well with 
regard to the returns it had achieved on its investment in the year, the 
Cabinet 
 
RECOMMEND 
  

that Council receives the Treasury Management Annual 
Report 2013/14. 

 
 

28. CAMBRIDGESHIRE HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY - 2 YEAR 
REVIEW   

 
 Further to Minute No.13/14, a report by the Housing Strategy 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) was 
submitted summarising the outcome of a review of the Home 
Improvement Agency (HIA) Service with Cambridge City and South 
Cambridgeshire District Councils following its second year of 
operation, the demand for Disabled Facilities Grants and the 
implications of the Governments Better Care Fund. The report had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-
Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet.  
 
By way of background, Members were reminded that the 
establishment of the shared service was the first to be introduced by 
the Council.  Whilst there had been some problems, experienced in 
the first year of operation, the service was now operating as intended 
and had met its aims and objectives. A major part of the service is the 
administration of Disabled Facilities Grants.  In acknowledging the 
role these grants have in helping people live independently, Executive 
Councillors have stressed that the cost of these improvements should 
be monitored with a view to keeping costs to a minimum whilst 
delivering an efficient and effective service.  Members also concurred 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel that smaller local firms should 
be encouraged to tender for such work. 
 
In considering a proposal to broaden the shared service to include the 
other districts within Cambridgeshire, Executive Councillors felt that 
its expansion would deliver further efficiencies and benefits for 
commissioners and customers. Given that the current three year 
service agreement expires in March 2015 and would need to be 
extended whilst the countywide service was being developed, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted and Officers be 
granted permission  to work up an outline Business 
Case for  expansion to a County-Wide service, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
and Housing Strategy and subject to the final agreement 



being submitted to a future meeting of the Cabinet for 
considerationl; 
 

(b) that the current Shared Service Agreement be extended 
by a further 12 months to 31stt March 2016; and 
 

(c) that Officers be requested to report further to Members 
after the Cambridgeshire Housing Improvement Agency 
has operated for three years. 

 
 

29. CAMBRIDGESHIRE LONG TERM TRANSPORT STRATEGY & 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 REFRESH   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Development (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
progress being made with the development of a Long Term Transport 
Strategy (LLTS) for Cambridgeshire and the delivery of the key 
elements of the Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan (LTP3).  
 
Members were advised that the draft LLTS seeks to provide an 
integrated network enabling efficient and reliable travel across 
Cambridgeshire and beyond. The Strategy has been developed to 
support project growth in all emerging Local Plans and includes 
Action Plans for setting out key infrastructure requirements.   
 
Particular attention was drawn to schemes planned for public sector 
delivery in the period 2014 to 2021 which includes proposals for 
Huntingdon, St Ives and St Neots together with proposed rail service 
improvements for Cambridgeshire.  Whilst appreciative of the work 
done to produce the Plan, Executive Councillors were of the view that 
reference should be made to the required improvements to the A1, 
particularly at the Buckden roundabout and the need to improve the 
two track section surrounding the Welwyn Viaduct given its impact on 
the local rail network. 
 
It was also pointed out that the County Council intends to refresh the 
Local Transport Plan to reflect current environmental issues, ongoing 
funding concerns, delivery and progress of schemes, as well as 
issues arising from the growth agenda. 
 
Having noted that the document had been endorsed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the development of the Cambridgeshire Long Term 
Transport Strategy and the refresh of the Cambridgeshire  
Local Transport Plan LTP3 be noted. 

 

30. DRAFT HUNTINGDON & GODMANCHESTER MARKET TOWN 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY   

 
 (Councillor L Kadic, Ward Member for Godmanchester, was in 

attendance and spoke in support of this item.) 
 
A report by the Head of Development was submitted (a copy of which 



is appended in the Minute Book) inviting the Cabinet to consider the 
content of the draft Huntingdon & Godmanchester Market Town 
Transport Strategy which sets out a transport vision for both towns up 
to 2026. The report had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) whose comments were 
relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the Strategy covered all 
Huntingdon wards and Godmanchester as well as the Parishes of 
Alconbury & the Stukeleys and Brampton and had been developed 
under the guidance of a Member Steering Group made up of 
representatives from interested parties. 
 
In considering the key proposals outlined in the Strategy, Executive 
Councillors were of the opinion that, while all modes were contained 
in the Strategy,  greater emphasis should be placed on the need of 
the motorist given the rural nature of the district and to traffic calming 
measures. Having requested the Head of Development to reflect 
these sentiments in the Council’s response to the County Council as 
part of the consultation process, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that progress of the publication of the Draft Huntingdon & 
Godmanchester Market Town Transport Strategy be 
supported; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Development, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Housing Strategy, 
be authorised to agree any minor changes to the draft 
strategy following public consultation and prior to its 
formal adoption.  

 

31. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 
 By way of a report by the Internal Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
outcome of the Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy. 
 
By way of background, Members were advised that the Strategy had 
previously been approved by the Corporate Governance Panel but 
following a review of the Panel’s effectiveness it was no longer 
considered the appropriate forum to consider the document. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the conclusion that there 
should be no change to the Council’s risk appetite either in general 
terms or specifically for health and safety, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Risk Management Strategy now submitted be 
approved; and 
 

(b) that Councillor R Harrison be appointed Risk 
Management Champion. 

 



32. A TREE STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE   
 
 (Councillor J W Davies, Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) was in attendance and spoke on this 
item.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Arboricultural Officer (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached 
a draft copy of a Tree Strategy for Huntingdonshire which had been 
produced to define the Council’s approach to tree care management, 
risk management and statutory planning requirements, and through a 
five year action plan would determine the direction of the Council’s 
tree related management and projects. 
 
In so doing, Members were advised that the Strategy had been 
developed in consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) Consultation Processes Working Group and 
reflected the Council’s vision outlined in the Corporate Plan. Having 
agreed that the document be made available electronically and that 
officers engage with Parish Councils to promote its content and the 
appointment of Tree Officers, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the Tree Strategy for Huntingdonshire 
be approved, subject to any minor amendments being 
agreed by the Head of Development after consultation 
with the Executive Councillors for Planning & Housing 
Strategy and for Operations & Environment; and  
 

(b) that the Corporate Director (Delivery) be authorised to 
proceed with the implementation of the Action Plan 
2015-2020. 

 
 

33. LOVES FARM COMMUNITY BUILDING - COMMITMENT TO 
CONTRACT   

 
 By way of a report by the Project and Assets Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was acquainted 
with details of a scheme to provide a community building at Loves 
Farm, St Neots on land owned by the District Council. The report had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Members were advised that the proposal would create essential 
community facilities as well as accommodation for a pre-school 
group.  The building will be owned by the District Council and sub-let 
to a local Community Group and to the County Council who will 
govern the pre-school.  Although fully supportive of the scheme, 
Executive Councillors have raised concerns that the final tender figure 
for the scheme may be significantly higher than that budgeted.  
Having confirmed that no additional funding would be made available, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 



(a) that the Head of Resources, in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic 
Development and Legal, be authorised to enter into a 
contract with Cambridgeshire County Council for the 
construction phase for the Loves Farm Community 
Building scheme, subject to the final tender figure being 
within budget; and 

(b) that the Head of Resources, in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic 
Development and Legal, be authorised to agree the 
content of the leases with the County Council and the 
Community Group. 

 

34. SHARED SERVICES BUILDING CONTROL   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Development (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with a suggested approach for the development of a shared Local 
Authority Building Control Service between Huntingdonshire and 
South Cambridgeshire District Councils. The report had been 
considered also by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-
Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Executive Councillors 
stressed the importance of becoming more “business like” and 
efficient in the way the authority delivers its services.  Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the development of a business case for a shared 
Local Authority Building Control Service with South 
Cambridgeshire District Council be supported; 
 

(b) that a viability assessment of  the IT solution 
developed by South Norfolk District Council be 
included in the business case;  

 
(c) that the Head of Development be authorised to work 

with interested local authorities from Cambridgeshire 
and Bedfordshire to develop a proposal for a Local 
Authority Building Control cluster to operate within a 
regional network supported by South Norfolk District 
Council; and 

 
(d) that the Head of Development be authorised to work 

with South Norfolk District Council and other interested 
local authorities to develop a proposal for an Eastern 
Region Approved Inspector Company, that will interact 
with the Cambridgeshire and Bedfordshire Local 
Authority Building Control cluster. 

 
 

35. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS 2014/15   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding 



the Council’s representation on a variety of 
organisations/partnerships. 
 
Having received an updated schedule of organisations/partnerships to 
which the Council appoints representatives, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that with the exception of the following, nominations be 
made to the organisations as set out in the schedule 
now submitted: 
 
Councillor L Kadic – Huntingdon Freemen’s Trust; and 
 

 (b) that, in the event that changes are required by the 
Council’s representative in the course of the year, the 
Corporate Team Manager, after consultation with the 
Deputy Executive Leader and Vice-Chairman of the 
Cabinet be authorised to nominate alternative 
representatives as necessary. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


